

No. 20-157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas W. Lyons
Rhiannon S. Huffman
STRAUSS, FACTOR,
LAING & LYONS
One Davol Square
Suite 305
Providence, RI 02903

Emma S. Gardner
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jonathan L. Marcus
Emily J. Kennedy
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. PETITIONER AND HIS WIFE HAVE A DISAGREEMENT IN THEIR HOME.....	3
II. THE OFFICERS SEIZE PETITIONER AND HIS HANDGUNS FROM HIS HOME WITHOUT A WARRANT.....	5
III. THE LOWER COURTS UPHOLD THE WARRANTLESS HOME ENTRY AND SEIZURES BASED SOLELY ON THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. CADY’S COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES ONLY TO SEARCHES OF AUTOMOBILES.....	13
A. <i>Cady</i> Tailored The Community Caretaking Exception To The Unique Context Of Motor Vehicle Searches	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Court Has Never Applied The Community Caretaking Exception Outside The Context Of Vehicle Searches	16
C. Black-Letter Law Affirms <i>Cady's</i> Reliance On The Reduced Privacy Interest In Vehicles.....	18
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DEMANDS THAT HOMES BE INSULATED FROM THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION.....	21
A. The Common Law Spurned Warrantless Intrusions Into The Home.....	21
B. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Warrantless Entries Into The Home In The Absence Of Consent Or Exigent Circumstances	23
C. The Community Caretaking Exception Is Antithetical To The Fourth Amendment's Protection Of The Home	30
III. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND OTHERS HAVE AMPLE TOOLS TO HELP PEOPLE IN NEED WITHOUT EXTENDING <i>CADY</i>	33
IV. ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF EXTENDING <i>CADY'S</i> COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION ARE UNAVAILING	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	19, 28
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.R.I. 2019)	3
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) (plurality op.)	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	18, 20
<i>Castagna v. Jean</i> , 955 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 1991), <i>cert denied</i> , 2020 WL 7132271 (Dec. 7, 2020).....	42
<i>Chambers v. Mahoney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v.</i> <i>Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clift v. Narragansett Television, L.P.</i> , 688 A.2d 805 (R.I. 1996)	39
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	17, 20, 31
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Georgia v. Peterson</i> , 543 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. 2001)	35
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968).....	18, 20
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	27
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	11, 23, 28, 29
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	36
<i>North Carolina v. Willis</i> , 121 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1961).....	39
<i>Olson v. Maryland</i> , 56 A.3d 576 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012)	36
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 145 N.E.3d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019)	35
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	27, 28, 36, 40
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	27
<i>South Carolina v. Belcher</i> , 685 S.E.2d 802 (S.C. 2009)	39
<i>South Carolina v. Reese</i> , 633 S.E.2d 898, 900 (S.C. 2006)	39
<i>South Dakota v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009).....	32, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	2
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35, 41
<i>Wisconsin v. Markov</i> , 840 N.W.2d 137 (Table), 2013 WL 5809640 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2013)	36
<i>Wisconsin v. Matalonis</i> , 875 N.W.2d 567 (Wis. 2016)	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	36, 41
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
83 C.J.S. Suicide § 5 (2020).....	39
Ala. Code § 22-52-91.....	38
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.66.100.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.66.100.....	37
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 47.30.700.....	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3602.....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-524.....	38
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-210	38
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389	37
Cal. Penal Code §§ 18125–18148.....	38
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 5150	38
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 5150.05	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-14.5-103	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-14.5-104	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27-65-105.....	38
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17a-502	38
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 29-38c.....	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1045(a).....	37
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 7703	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 5004	38
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2510.4	38
D.C. Code Ann. § 21-521	38
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 394.463	38
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.233	37
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.401(4).....	38
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-41.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-43.....	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-7(f)	37
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-64.....	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 334-59.....	38
Idaho Code Ann. § 66-326	38
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-606	38
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/112A- 14(b)(14.5).....	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 12-26-5-1.....	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-26-5-9(d)(4).....	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-3.....	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-14-2.....	38
Iowa Code Ann. § 229.1.....	38
Iowa Code Ann. § 236.5(1)(b)(2).....	37
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2953.....	38
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202A.026	38
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202A.031	38
La. Stat. Ann. § 28:53.....	38
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 4007(1)(A-1)	37
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-B, § 3862.....	38
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 4-505(a)(2)(vii)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 4-506(f)	37
Md. Code Ann., Health–Gen § 10-622	38
Md. Code Ann., Health–Gen § 10-623	38
Md. Code Ann., Health–Gen § 10-625	38
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-602–5-605	38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123, § 12	38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, § 131T	38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 209A, § 3B	37
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 330.1427	39
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2950(1)(e)	37
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 253B.051	39
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-21-67	39
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.300	39
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-201(2)(f)	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-129	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-924(1)(a)(vii)	37
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-908	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 71-919	39
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.031	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.560	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 33.570	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433A.150	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433A.160.....	39
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:27.....	39
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:28.....	39
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:4(I), (II).....	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-28(j).....	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-23.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-26.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.2.....	39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.6.....	39
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 40-17-5–40-17-07.....	38
N.M. Stat. Ann. §43-1-10.....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 50B-3.1.....	37
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-07.1-02(4)(g).....	37
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6341.....	38
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6342.....	38
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.39.....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 122C-261.....	39
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 25-03.1-25.....	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5122.10.....	39
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43A, § 5-207.....	39
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.527.....	38
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.228.....	39
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.232.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 426.233	39
23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6108(a)(7).....	37
50 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7301	39
8 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 8-8.3-3(b).....	38
8 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 8-8.3-4(a)-(b)	37
40.1 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 40.1-5- 7(a)(1).....	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-410.....	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-24	37
S.D. Codified Laws § 27A-10-1	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 27A-10-3	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-6-403.....	39
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 85.022(b)(6)	37
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 573.001.....	39
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-15-629	39
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-7-603(2)(f)	37
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4053	38
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4054	38
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7504	39
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7505	39
Va. Code. Ann. § 19.2-152.14	38
Va. Code. Ann. § 37.2-808	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 7.94.010– 7.94.050	38
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.800	37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05-153	39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 27-5-2	39
W. Va. Code Ann. § 48-27-403(a)	37
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 51.15.....	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 813.12(4m)	37
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 25-10-109	39
H.R. 62, 31st Leg., 2d Sess. (Alaska 2019)	38
H.R. 2367, 88th Gen. Assemb., 2020 Sess. (Iowa 2020).....	38
S. 244, 2019 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2019).....	38
H.R. 4283, 100th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2019).....	38
S. 156, 100th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2019).....	38
H.R. 9, 91st Leg. Sess., 2d Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2020)	38
Leg. 58, 106th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2019)	38
H.R. 454, 2019 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2019)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. 1075, 203rd Gen. Assemb. (Pa. 2019).....	38
H.R. 1446, 111th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019).....	38
S. 1178, 111th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019).....	38
Assemb. 573, 104th Leg., 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2019)	38
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (4th ed. 1770)	22
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and the Parish Officer</i> (14th ed. 1780)	22
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (2019).....	22
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	22
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	22
1 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment (5th ed. 2012).....	27
